After testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer

confirmed that it was pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide

certificate no. 865/2023-24 dated 10.11.2023 certified that the gold

bar is having net weight of 331.51O Grams, purity 999.0/ 24k1, tariff

value of Rs.17,93,749l- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Ninety-Three

Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Nine only) and Market value of

Rs.2O,55,3O7l- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Three

Hundred Seven only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as

per the Notification No. 79/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.10.2023

(gold) and Notification No.

[...]

whether the 331.510 grams of gold bar, obtained from the paste of

gold and chemical mixture weighing 968.400 grams, having Tariff

Value of Rs.77,93,749l- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Ninety-Three

Thousand Seven Hundred Fourty-Nine Only) and Market Value of

Rs.20,65,307/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Three

Hundred Seven Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order under

Panchnama proceedings both dated 10.tL.2023, on a reasonable belief

that the same is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the

Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Act') or not;

whether the goods used for packing and concealment of seized goods

[...]

865/2023-

24 dated 70.71.2023, he certified that the gold bar is having net weight

of 331.51O Grams, purity 999.0/ 24kt,tariff value of Rs.L7,93,749/-
(Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Ninety-Three Thousand Seven Hundred

Forty-Nine only) and Market value of Rs.20,65,307l- (Rupees Twenty

Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Seven only).

13. I also find that the said 331.510 grams of gold bar obtained from

the 968.400 Grams of gold paste having Tariff Value of Rs.17,93,749/-

and Market Value of Rs.20,65,307l- carried by the passenger Smt.

Reshma Banu Mohammed Asif appeared to be "smuggled goods" as